Long-term loans 470-  235-  4,700-  235  470

Convertible bonds -  -  -  -  -

Total 536-  267-  5,348-  267  536

   B - 20

3) A table listing changes to the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to changes in the
Consumer Price Index

  Profit (loss) due to change,

NIS in thousand
NIS in

thousands
Profit (loss) due to change,
NIS in thousand

 +10%
210.27
points

+5%
200.71
points

Fair Value
191.15
points

5%-
181.59
points

10%-
172.03
points

Marketable securities 2,603  1,301  26,026  1,301-  2,603-

Short term credit and current
maturities of long-term liabilities

13-  6-  127-  6  13

Long-term loans 10-  5-  102-  5  10

Bonds (*) 3,094-  1,547-  30,941-  494  494

Total 514-  257-  5,144-  796-  2,086-

* Bonds issued at a basic index of 188.1 points (1993 Average)

4) A table listing changes to the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to changes in rates
of marketable securities

  Profit (loss) due to change, NIS in

thousands
NIS

thousand
Profit (loss) due to change, NIS in
thousands

 +10%

+5%

Fair Value

5%-

10%-

Local -
Government

1,193  596  11,927  596-  1,193-

Local - Corporate 2,669  1,335  26,690  1,335-  2,669-

Overseas -
Corporate

3,862  1,931  38,617  1,931-  3,862-

Total +10%  +5%  Fair Value 5%-  10%-

2.6 Details of Company’s internal auditor

(a) The Company's internal auditor is CPA Eyal Horovitz (jurist) who has held this
position since June 2000. His appointment was approved at the meetings of the
Audit Committee and Board of Directors on June 18, 2000. To the best of the
Company’s knowledge, CPA Horovitz complies with provisions of Section 146(b)
of the Companies Ordinance and provisions of Section 8 of the Internal Audit
Law, 5752 - 1992 (hereinafter: “the Internal Audit Law”). The credentials that
qualify CPA Horowitz for his position as the Company's internal auditor are his